
COl\11\tlSSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 
DECEMBER 16, 1997 

The Commissioners met at 7:00 p.m. in Medicine Bow, Wyoming. Commissioners present 
were Artlin Zeiger, Gary GraaJman and Linda Fleming • Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

The following vouchers were presented and approved for payment: 

Ag Revolving 

Alco 

Extension 

Various • 

Amerigas Road. & Bridge 

22.00 

37.95 

551.79 

'_'·_~'.: ~I"!'s __ Pl~~~~ng !fa Jl_eating~·-·:- -:- ~ _·-;_cou~~use_. ·_-;_~ ·_ . - .. ·• - ·-. . 209.42 .-· · 
- - .. -· . 

Atco International Road & Bridge 169.50 

Bach Supply Road & Bridge 251.70 

Bank Card Center Sheriff 416.26 

Beaton, Donald E. DDS Grants 120.00 

Becker Fire Equipment Company Fire Department 902.74 . 
Best Western Douglas Inn Commissioners 105.97 

Bi•Rite Sporting Goods Sheriff 21.94 

Big W Supplies Courthouse 278.62 

Black Hills Ammunition Sheriff 179.00 

Brown, Estella Grants 56.12 

Build Rite Lumber & Supply Various 3,216.51 

Burke's Conoco Sheriff 1.95 

Butane Power & Equipment Road & Bridge 578.00 

C & M Auto Parts Fire Department 126.39 

Carbon County Clinic, PC Sheriff 120.00 

Carbon County Higher Education Public Health 27.00 

Carbon Power & Light, Inc. Various 989.30 

Casper Star-Tribune Sheriff 83.20 

.. . . Center of Professional Public I lealth .40.00 

Chemsearch Road & Bridge 164.20 

Childbirth Graphics Limited Grants 98.33 

Childrens Hospital Grants 21.00 

City Market, Incorporated # 12 Various 220.48 

Clark, David C. County Administration 60.00 

Comput Ability Grants 60.99 

Conoco, Incorporated Sheriff 59.36 

Corporated Express Various 788.42 

Cruz, Sally Public Health 10.58 

Dana Commercial Credit Sheriff 10,982.00 

Dataplex Corporation Clerk 47.63 

Day, Dave Carbon Building 3,000.00 

Deep Sweep Public Health 64.00 

Deters, Robert L. MD,PC County Administration 750.00 

Dixon, Town of Road & Bridge 33.50 

.- -... . .... 

-···· 
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Dubois Telephone Exchange Road & Bridge 52.56 

Eagle Uniform Supply Carbon Bldg/Road & Bridge 99.48 

Elk Mountain Texaco Sheriff. 87.95 

Elk Mountain, Town of Road & 'Bridge 81.18 

Encampment, Town of Road & Bridge 34.00 

Engstrom, J. DDS Grants 83.00 

Erickson, Roberta M. Elections 20.00 

F.-• ...,-!' Faulkner, Cindy Grants 96.33 

Fell, Tanya J. Extension 140.06 
' . 

France Flying Service Fire Department 42.07 
1 

I . __ _ .. _______ .. . ___ .. . __ Frontier Pharmacy Jail · 31.59 . 
I~= --· - ... -... . :~-=:.- oas~s Pl~-s· ~-~ ~-•- ·--~- -- -- ~ -- --=~~:.· .• -~·~ ~~-R~;d-&· Bridg~/Fire ri'epart~~nt~-~-=:~;-~-=~=-=--- -452.45 .:·:.~:::._=·t;~-~-- --;~~~~:_;::::'; i :----~;: 
I 

Gosevner, Maxine Public Health 62.10 

Graham, Joyce Grants 200.00 

Grainger Carbon Buil~ing 43.90 

Graphic Sports Public Health 15.25 

Hanna, Town of . Road & Bridge 38.75 

Hewitt, Henry Planning 51.98 

Hitching Post Treasurer 49.55 

Hoffman, Hollice Public Health/Grants 95.22 

Hoke, John L. County Administration 860.00 

Hopkins Medical Products Grants 74.95 

Hot Springs REA, Incorporated Senior Services/Road & Bridge 108.65 

Howe, Susan Elections 20.00 

Hyland Enterprises Road & Bridge 114.20 
' 

IBM Corporation Human Resources 439.90 

Ikon Various 5,501.03 

Intuit County Administration 44.95 

J.H. Kaspar Oil Company Various 3,590.21 

Jackalope Printing Sheriff/Jail 128.94 

·· : '._:· .. ~~ "'J~hnson Controls -~· :·:._ . . ::.~·-:. -_ ·:.;:/i '.~-~ Carbon Building ~'·"··-· .. ·~ : :.· : . . . ·.· __ '-~~--::~. ~ ,·::· ·_-: _· ~,628~50 .. :_·~-~ __ 

KC Welding Sheriff 82.00 

KN Energy, Incorporated Various 2,470.43 • 

Kar Products 
; Road & Bridge 81.19 

Kilburn Tire Company Sheriff 155.77 

Kirsch, A.P., M.D. Grants/Jail 1,237.00 

Koch Financial Corporation Carbon Building 17,193.95 

Lawson Products, Incorporated Road & Bridge 98.30 

Leo Community Elections 20.00 . 

Lippincott Public Health 29.95 

Lucent Technologies Radio Maintenance 92.57 

MacPherson Law Offices County Administration 32.23 

Massey, Daniel T. County Administration 570.00 

McDonald's Jail 64.62 

Mcilvaine, Robert & Betty Public Health 350.00 

Medicine Bow Health Grants 60.00 

.. - , - . .:;_· .. - .. . .. '.. .. 
. . . . .. . . 

:, 



. 
' 

Medicine Bow, Town of 

Memorial Hospital Carbon County 

Merback Award Company 

Michie Company, The 

Moneysworth 

Montgomery Kone Incorporated 

Overhead Door Company 

Pacific Power & Light Company 

I 
J 

Road ~ Bridge/Senior Services 

Grants/County Administration 

Sheriff ' 

County Administration 

Extension 

Various 

Road & Bridge 

Various 

Pamida, Incorporated Public Health 

; -- ~_.:·~ ;: . Perkins Oil Company~~-· :-.-:--~- .~.:.. -~~-.:. ~'Sheriff -/ -'-_ :c - .·.·. - . -. - • : ·_ - . •• •• 

Perue Printing 

Petersen's Service Yard 

Pitney Bowes Incorporated 

Plainsman Printing & Supply 

Platte Valley Automotive 

Powell Electric 

Rawlins Automotive 

Rawlins, City of 

Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 

Rawlins Glass 

Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated 

Rawlins Veterinary Clinic 

Re-Charge PJus 

Reliable 

Rose Brothers, Incorporated 

Ryan Electronics, Incorporated 

S & S Disposal 

Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated 

Shepard's -

Shine, Robert MD 

Shively Hardware 

Simonsen Mader Tschacher 

Sinclair Oil Corporation 

Smith, Susan 

Square Shooters Eating I louse 

Stan's Quick Lube 

State of Wyoming 

State of Wyoming 

Summit Medical Supply 

Trading Post 

True Value of Rawlins 

U.S. Postmaster 

U.S. West Communications 

Union Telephone Company 

Valley Oil Company 

County Administration 

Elections 

County Administration . 
Clerk of Court 

Road & Bridge 

Building & Grounds 

Various 

Road & Bridge/Senior Services 

Senior Services 

Road & Bridge 

Public Health/ Administration 

Sheriff 

Clerk 

County Administration 

Road & Bridge 

Radio Maintenance 

Road & Bridge 

· Road & Bridge/Fire Department 

Sheriff 

Grants 

Road & Bridge 

County Administration 

Sheriff 

Public Health 

County Administration 

Sheriff 

Elections 

Public I lealth 

Public Health 

Sheriff 

Various 

County Administration 

Radio Maintenance/Sheriff 

Sheriff/Road & Bridge 

Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
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91.20 

2,884.00 

64.53 

8).99 

29.95 

1,039.48 

567.10 

4,237.28 

10.59 
·-'- :. .. .. ·._ ;_··. ·,-~_.:_71:21 :..~:_ .. ·.- : ·•_··_·: · . - .·· -~ . 

634.00 

14.38 

298.00 

459.60 

235.33 

50.00 

1,281.91 

258.46 

270.00 

410.33 

650.95 

99.00 

279.00 

113.47 

33.77 

2,200.00 

20.00 

331.03 

· 246.86 

40.00 

64.04 

13,000.00 

10.40 

26.46 

150.43 

25.45 

137.45 

577.92 

82.71 

21.44 

380.71 

520.00 

359.61 

208.06 

435.36 

. --..... 

,-.5 ·· . . ·""' • 
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Valley Waste Management Senior Center 65.00 
Van's Wholesale Carbon Bldg/Bldg & Grounds 109.49 
Viewfinder, The Sheriff 65.88 

,-.. r_. co W. Publishing Payment Center Attorney 1,440.00 
Western Wyo Family Planning Grants 1,020.00 
Wilson, Ruth D. Extension 1 I 1.64 

Wilson's Self Service Road & Bridge 5 I 5.31 _ . _ ·- - _ .. ___ _ _ 

__ ";; -~ ;;_~-~;:; .,~ -~~-~-~~~-~ .wtmpe~y.-R~b;rt ci -:-oos-;~~-~::-~,G~ruits ~,:_-:· ;~--"'=~ ~~_. :;.~-:-~_~.,_0---=-=-~~~~~;,~~;:200.00 ~~-~"" .-: ·.-:.:- :c .~ :- 0·., ,. -_,._-c- ~-·· ~~=·-:· 

-- -~ · _ :, · , -- ---···- .· __ 

. -- - . - : . ·- :~. 

Wise Agency, The Jail 50.00 

Wright Medical Services 

Wyo Clerk of Court Association 

Wyo Diesel Service 

Wyo Machinery Company 

Wyo Paper Supply 

Wyo State Forestry 

Wyo State Penitentiary 

Wyo Taxpayers Association 

Xerox Corporation 

Xerox Corporation 

Zeiger, Artlin 

Grants 

Clerk of Court 

Fire Department 

Road & Bridge 

Jail 

Fire Department 

Jail 

County Administration 

Fire Department/Clerk of Court 

Sheriff 

Commissioners 

LITTLE SNAKE RIVER EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SERVICE 

65.00 

85.00 

61.55 

1,487.67 

78.17 

87.84 

2,184.67 

120.00 

304.27 

280.78 

30.00 

Bids were presented for an ambulance, radio and vital sign monitor. A motion was made by 
Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried to accept the bid of 
$81,925 for an ambulance and $3,200 for a vital sign monitor from Rocky Mountain Emergency 

-----" ·'-·~' ·""'· for .a .total of$85.125 .. =-··"-=·· --=- ·-· - .. . . . -'- .. __ .:.. s, .. _. ·. . • • . . - - -· - •. -· - · ·• - ·- ·- • .. .. · · · - • ·-
. •· . ; -- :,· .-: ~ .. . . . -: ·-·.· - ·: .. - ·;; · - ·.-· ·,. : · -:· · - ~ : --- ·-.. : -: -.- : ~:. . . . 

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried to 
accept the bid of $3,380 from Ryan Electronics for a Kenword radio. 

The ambulance and radio equipment will be purchased by capital facilities tax money. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Bill Nation gave his administrative report. 

ADJOURNMENT 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 

Attest: 

Gary Graalman, Member 


