

53

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
DECEMBER 16, 1997

The Commissioners met at 7:00 p.m. in Medicine Bow, Wyoming. Commissioners present were Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

The following vouchers were presented and approved for payment:

Ag Revolving	Extension	22.00
Alco	Various	37.95
Amerigas	Road & Bridge	551.79
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	209.42
Atco International	Road & Bridge	169.50
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	251.70
Bank Card Center	Sheriff	416.26
Beaton, Donald E. DDS	Grants	120.00
Becker Fire Equipment Company	Fire Department	902.74
Best Western Douglas Inn	Commissioners	105.97
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods	Sheriff	21.94
Big W Supplies	Courthouse	278.62
Black Hills Ammunition	Sheriff	179.00
Brown, Estella	Grants	56.12
Build Rite Lumber & Supply	Various	3,216.51
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	1.95
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	578.00
C & M Auto Parts	Fire Department	126.39
Carbon County Clinic, PC	Sheriff	120.00
Carbon County Higher Education	Public Health	27.00
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Various	989.30
Casper Star-Tribune	Sheriff	83.20
Center of Professional	Public Health	40.00
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	164.20
Childbirth Graphics Limited	Grants	98.33
Childrens Hospital	Grants	21.00
City Market, Incorporated #12	Various	220.48
Clark, David C.	County Administration	60.00
Comput Ability	Grants	60.99
Conoco, Incorporated	Sheriff	59.36
Corporated Express	Various	788.42
Cruz, Sally	Public Health	10.58
Dana Commercial Credit	Sheriff	10,982.00
Dataplex Corporation	Clerk	47.63
Day, Dave	Carbon Building	3,000.00
Deep Sweep	Public Health	64.00
Deters, Robert L. MD,PC	County Administration	750.00
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	33.50

64 December 16, 1997

Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	52.56
Eagle Uniform Supply	Carbon Bldg/Road & Bridge	99.48
Elk Mountain Texaco	Sheriff	87.95
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	81.18
Encampment, Town of	Road & Bridge	34.00
Engstrom, J. DDS	Grants	83.00
Erickson, Roberta M.	Elections	20.00
Faulkner, Cindy	Grants	96.33
Fell, Tanya J.	Extension	140.06
France Flying Service	Fire Department	42.07
Frontier Pharmacy	Jail	31.59
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge/Fire Department	452.45
Gosevner, Maxine	Public Health	62.10
Graham, Joyce	Grants	200.00
Grainger	Carbon Building	43.90
Graphic Sports	Public Health	15.25
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hewitt, Henry	Planning	51.98
Hitching Post	Treasurer	49.55
Hoffman, Hollice	Public Health/Grants	95.22
Hoke, John L.	County Administration	860.00
Hopkins Medical Products	Grants	74.95
Hot Springs REA, Incorporated	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	108.65
Howe, Susan	Elections	20.00
Hyland Enterprises	Road & Bridge	114.20
IBM Corporation	Human Resources	439.90
Ikon	Various	5,501.03
Intuit	County Administration	44.95
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Various	3,590.21
Jackalope Printing	Sheriff/Jail	128.94
Johnson Controls	Carbon Building	5,628.50
KC Welding	Sheriff	82.00
KN Energy, Incorporated	Various	2,470.43
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	81.19
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff	155.77
Kirsch, A.P., M.D.	Grants/Jail	1,237.00
Koch Financial Corporation	Carbon Building	17,193.95
Lawson Products, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	98.30
Leo Community	Elections	20.00
Lippincott	Public Health	29.95
Lucent Technologies	Radio Maintenance	92.57
MacPherson Law Offices	County Administration	32.23
Massey, Daniel T.	County Administration	570.00
McDonald's	Jail	64.62
McIlvaine, Robert & Betty	Public Health	350.00
Medicine Bow Health	Grants	60.00

December 16, 1997

Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	91.20
Memorial Hospital Carbon County	Grants/County Administration	2,884.00
Merback Award Company	Sheriff	64.53
Michie Company, The	County Administration	83.99
Moneysworth	Extension	29.95
Montgomery Kone Incorporated	Various	1,039.48
Overhead Door Company	Road & Bridge	567.10
Pacific Power & Light Company	Various	4,237.28
Pamida, Incorporated	Public Health	10.59
Perkins Oil Company	Sheriff	71.27
Perue Printing	County Administration	634.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Elections	14.38
Pitney Bowes Incorporated	County Administration	298.00
Plainsman Printing & Supply	Clerk of Court	459.60
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	235.33
Powell Electric	Building & Grounds	50.00
Rawlins Automotive	Various	1,281.91
Rawlins, City of	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	258.46
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Senior Services	270.00
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	410.33
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated	Public Health/Administration	650.95
Rawlins Veterinary Clinic	Sheriff	99.00
Re-Charge Plus	Clerk	279.00
Reliable	County Administration	113.47
Rose Brothers, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	33.77
Ryan Electronics, Incorporated	Radio Maintenance	2,200.00
S & S Disposal	Road & Bridge	20.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated	Road & Bridge/Fire Department	331.03
Shepard's	Sheriff	246.86
Shine, Robert MD	Grants	40.00
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	64.04
Simonsen Mader Tschacher	County Administration	13,000.00
Sinclair Oil Corporation	Sheriff	10.40
Smith, Susan	Public Health	26.46
Square Shooters Eating House	County Administration	150.43
Stan's Quick Lube	Sheriff	25.45
State of Wyoming	Elections	137.45
State of Wyoming	Public Health	577.92
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	82.71
Trading Post	Sheriff	21.44
True Value of Rawlins	Various	380.71
U.S. Postmaster	County Administration	520.00
U.S. West Communications	Radio Maintenance/Sheriff	359.61
Union Telephone Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	208.06
Valley Oil Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	435.36

December 16, 1997

66

Valley Waste Management	Senior Center	65.00
Van's Wholesale	Carbon Bldg/Bldg & Grounds	109.49
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	65.88
W. Publishing Payment Center	Attorney	1,440.00
Western Wyo Family Planning	Grants	1,020.00
Wilson, Ruth D.	Extension	111.64
Wilson's Self Service	Road & Bridge	515.31
Wimpenny, Robert G. DDS	Grants	200.00
Wise Agency, The	Jail	50.00
Wright Medical Services	Grants	65.00
Wyo Clerk of Court Association	Clerk of Court	85.00
Wyo Diesel Service	Fire Department	61.55
Wyo Machinery Company	Road & Bridge	1,487.67
Wyo Paper Supply	Jail	78.17
Wyo State Forestry	Fire Department	87.84
Wyo State Penitentiary	Jail	2,184.67
Wyo Taxpayers Association	County Administration	120.00
Xerox Corporation	Fire Department/Clerk of Court	304.27
Xerox Corporation	Sheriff	280.78
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	30.00

66

LITTLE SNAKE RIVER EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SERVICE

Bids were presented for an ambulance, radio and vital sign monitor. A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried to accept the bid of \$81,925 for an ambulance and \$3,200 for a vital sign monitor from Rocky Mountain Emergency for a total of \$85,125.

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried to accept the bid of \$3,380 from Ryan Electronics for a Kenword radio.

The ambulance and radio equipment will be purchased by capital facilities tax money.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Bill Nation gave his administrative report.

ADJOURNMENT

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

66

Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:

Gary Graalman, Member